conditions of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are on normal commercial

terms and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 10 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;

(ii) immediately after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective but before the Completion;

and (iii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming the maximum number of the Placing

Shares are placed in full and there is no other change in the share capital of the Company from

the date of this announcement up to the Completion) are set out as follows:

   As at the date of

   this announcement

 Immediately after

the Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

but before the Completion

   Immediately upon

   the Completion

 Number of

Existing Shares

Approximate

%

 Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

New Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial

Shareholders

Easyknit

27,000,000 1.27  675,000  1.27 675,000 0.65

Ace Winner

Investment

Limited

484,538,175 22.79  12,113,454  22.79 12,113,454 11.74

Goodco

  - Shares

562,231,961 26.45  14,055,799  26.45 14,055,799 13.63

  - underlying

Shares

1,971,698,113*   49,292,452*   49,292,452*

Landmark

Profits

Limited

23,387,370 1.10  584,684  1.10 584,684 0.57

 1,097,157,506  51.61  27,427,937  51.61  27,427,937  26.59

Hu Rong 47,030,000 2.21  1,175,750  2.21 1,175,750 1.14

The Placees - -  -  - 50,000,000 48.47

Other public

Shareholders

981,737,170 46.18  24,543,429  46.18 24,543,429 23.80

Total 2,125,924,676  100.00  53,148,116  100.00  103,148,116  100.00

*  For illustration purposes only. The Shares underlying the 2023 Convertible Note have not been added into the

total amount or percentage.

– 11 –

ADJUSTMENT IN RELATION TO THE OTHER SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has outstanding 2023 Convertible Note

which is convertible into 1,971,698,113 Existing Shares at an initial conversion price of

HK$0.106 per conversion Existing Share (subject to adjustments) pursuant to the terms and

conditions of the 2023 Convertible Note. Under the relevant terms and conditions of the 2023